

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TRANSPACIFIC STEEL LLC, BORUSAN
MANNESMANN BORU SINAYI VE SICARET A.C.,
BORUSAN MANNESMAN PIPE U.S. INC., and
THE JORDAN INTERNATIONAL COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his Official
Capacity as President of the United States, UNITED
STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
TROY MILLER, in his Official Capacity as Senior Official
Performing the Duties of the Commissioner of United
States Customs and Border Protection, DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE, GINA M. RAIMONDO, in her
Official Capacity as Secretary Of Commerce,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY MEYER
Counsel of Record
VANDERBILT LAW SCHOOL
131 21st Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37203
615-936-8394
tim.meyer@vanderbilt.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Constitution Does Not Permit Congress to Delegate Congress’s Exclusive Authority Over Taxes and Foreign Commerce Unless Congress Imposes Sufficient Limits to Ensure the Executive Branch Complies with the Will of Congress	4
II. Section 232 Contains Clear Textual Limits on the President’s Delegated Authority	7
A. The Federal Circuit Dismantled the Clear Textual Limits on Congress’s Delegation By Making Section 232’s Time Limits Optional	9
B. Section 232’s Time Limits Are Critical to Ensure that Congress Makes the Major Policy Decisions Regarding the Regulation of Foreign Commerce	14
III. The Court Should Accept This Case to Reverse Lower Courts’ Pattern of Removing the Limits Congress Has Imposed on Section 232	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX – LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Inst. Int’l Steel v. United States</i> , 376 F.Supp.3d 1335 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019)	19
<i>American Inst. Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> 141 S. Ct. 133 (2020)	4, 18
<i>American Inst. Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 806 Fed. Appx. 982 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	4, 18
<i>American Inst. for Int’l Steel v. United States</i> , No. 18-00152 (Ct. Int’l Trade Mar. 25, 2019).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	20
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 513 F.Supp.3d 116 (D.D.C. 2021)	4, 20, 21
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	10, 19
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)....	5, 6, 16
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	15, 16
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	11
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	6
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	6
<i>Severstal Exports GMBH v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 1705298 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2018).....	17
<i>Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States</i> , 4 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	3, 4, 8, 11, 12
<i>Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States</i> , 415 F.Supp.3d 1267 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019).....	3, 5, 10, 12, 13
<i>Universal Steel Products, Inc. v. United States</i> , 495 F.Supp.3d 1336 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021) ...	4, 19, 20
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	5
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	6
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	1, 5, 11
 STATUTES	
19 U.S.C. § 1671-77n	7
19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(3)(A)	2, 9
19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(3)(B)	20, 22
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1).....	10, 22
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A).....	2, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)(ii)	8, 9
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(B).....	2, 11, 13
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(3).....	13
19 U.S.C. § 1862(d).....	3, 8, 17
19 U.S.C. § 2251	16
19 U.S.C. § 2253(e).....	7
Administrative Procedure Act.....	20
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-93, 133 Stat. 2317 (2019)	21
Trade Expansion Act of 1962, § 232, Pub. L. No. 87-794, 76 Stat. 872	<i>passim</i>
Trade Expansion Act of 1974, § 201.....	16
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Presidential Proclamation 9705.....	20
Proclamation No. 988, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,433 (May 21, 2019)	21
Shalev Roisman, <i>Presidential Factfinding</i> , 72 VAND. L. REV. 825 (2019)	16
